[No. 209, A.]

[Published April 13, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 304.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of a sum of money therein named to Mrs. Ellen M. Baker, wife of Joseph H. Baker, and Frances Baker, George Baker, Walter Baker, Blanche Baker and Joseph Baker, infant children of Joseph H. Baker, of Portage county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800) to Mrs. Ellen M. Baker, wife of Joseph H. Baker, and Frances Baker, George Baker, Walter Baker, Blanche Baker and Joseph Baker, infant children of Joseph H. Baker, of Portage county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act sha'l take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 151, A.]

[Published April 14, 1882.]

CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum therein named to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Apprepriation.

SECTION 1. The sum of fifteen thousand dollars is nereby appropriated to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls, for the erection, construction and furnishing of an additional building upon the land owned by the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by said school, at North Point, in the city of Milwaukee; provided, however, that the appropriation is upon condition that the plans and specifications for said building be submitted to the governor and attorney-general, and they approve the same.

SECTION 2. A correct account shall be kept of the expenditure of said sum, and the same shall be reported to the governor and legislature in the annual report or reports of said school.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.